## [Dingman, Hale]

## Dingman Dies at Salt Springville

FORT PLAIN—Hale Dingman, 83, died early Sunday morning at his home in Salt Springville.

Born at Salt Springville he had lived in the area all of his life. Mr. Dingman was formerly a member of the band of Salt Springville and was manager of the community baseball team.

Survivors include his widow, Mrs. Marion Dingman; two sons, Hale of Salt Springville and Carl Dingman of Waynesville, N.C.; and a sister, Hazel Dingman of Cherry Valley. Four grandchildren, six great-grandchildren and several nieces and nephews also survive.

The funeral service will be held at 2 p.m. Wednesday at the Gray Funeral Home, Fort Plain, with the Rev. Raymond Scott, pastor of the Universal[ist] Church of the Messiah, officiating. Burial will be in the Fort Plain Cemetery.

Schenectady Gazette, Schenectady NY, Mon. 24 Jun 1968

Transcribed on 16 Apr 2011 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY